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Petitioners' Failure to Maintain Payroll Records 

Article 19 of the Labor Law requires employers to maintain, for six years, certain records 
of the hours their employees worked and the wages they paid them (Labor Law § 661 ). The records 
must show for each employee, among other things, the number of hours worked daily and weekly, 
the amount of gross wages, deductions from gross wages, and allowances, if any (id.; Department 
of Labor Regulations [12 NYCRR] § 142-2.1 [a]). Employers must keep such records open for 
inspection by the Commissioner or a designated representative or face issuance of a penalty (Labor 
Law §§ 661 and 662 [2]; Department of Labor Regulations [12 NYCRR] § 142-2.1 [e]). In the 
absence of required payroll records, the Commissioner may draw reasonable inferences and 
calculate unpaid wages based on the "best available evidence" drawn from employee statements 
or other evidence, even if results may be merely approximate (Matter of Ramirez v Commissioner 
of Labor, 110 AD3d 901, 901-902 [2d Dept 2013]; Matter of Mid Hudson Pam Corp. v Hartnett, 
156 AD2d 818, 820-821 [3d Dept 1989]). 

Petitioners neglected to offer the legally required records of the days and hours that Serrate 
worked and the wages paid to him either at the investigative phase of this matter or at the hearing 
before the Board. As such, the Commissioner's determination that petitioners failed to maintain 
legally required payroll records was reasonable and valid. 

The Wage Order Is Affitmed 

Article 19 of the Labor Law, entitled "Minimum Wage Act," provides that every employer 
must pay each of its non-exempt employees a minimum hourly wage for each hour of work (Labor 
Law § 652 [ 1 ]), and one and one-half of their regularly hourly wage rate for hours worked over 40 
in a week (Department of Labor Regulations [12 NYCRR] § 142-2.2). 

In the absence of wage and hour records for the relevant period, petitioners then bear the 
burden of proving that the disputed wages were paid (Labor Law § 196-a; Garcia v Heady, 46 
AD3d at 1090; Matter of Angello, 1 AD3d at 854). As the Appellate Division stated in Matter of 
Mid Hudson Pam Corp v Hartnett, (156 AD2d at 821), "[w]hen an employer fails to keep accurate 
records as required by statute, the Commissioner is permitted to calculate back wages due to 
employees by using the best available evidence and to shift the burden of negating the 
reasonableness of the Commissioner's calculations to the employer." Therefore, the petitioners 
have the burden of showing that the Commissioner's order is invalid or unreasonable by a 
preponderance of the evidence of the specific hours that the claimant worked and that he was paid 
for those hours, or other evidence that shows the Commissioner's findings to be invalid or 
unreasonable (Matter of RAM Hotels, Inc., Docket No. PR 08-078, at p. 24). The petitioners failed 
to meet their burden of proof to demonstrate that the calculations made by the respondent were 
unreasonable. 

Razzaq did not offer any evidence to challenge the amount of wages respondent determined 
were owed to claimant as he only asserted in the petition that claimant was paid in full for 40 hours 
of work per week and he did not offer any evidence regarding hours work or wages paid at the 
hearing. We find that it was reasonable for the Commissioner to determine that claimant is owed 
unpaid wages and we affirm the Commissioner's wage calculation in the wage order. 
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Interest 

Labor Law § 219 (1) provides that when the Commissioner determines that wages are due, 
then the order directing payment of those wages shall include "interest at the rate of interest then 
in effect as prescribed by the superintendent of financial services pursuant to section fourteen-a of 
the banking law per annum from the date of the underpayment to the date of payment." Banking 
Law § 14-a sets the "maximum rate of interest" at "sixteen per centum per annum." Here, 
respondent correctly determined that Serrate was not paid all wages owed and petitioners did not 
offer any evidence to challenge the imposition of interest. As such, we affirm the interest in the 
wage orders. 

Liquidated Damages 

Labor Law § 218 provides that when wages are found to be due, respondent shall assess 
against the employer the full amount of the underpayment or unpaid wages and an additional 
amount as liquidated damages, unless the employer proves a good faith basis for believing that its 
underpayment or nonpayment of wages was in compliance with the law. Here, respondent 
correctly determined that Serrate was not paid all wages and petitioners failed to offer any evidence 
challenging the imposition of liquidated damages. As such we affirm the liquidated damages in 
the minimum wage order. 

The Civil Penalty is Affirmed 

The minimum wage order includes a 100% civil penalty. Labor Law§ 218 (1) provides 
that when determining an amount of civil penalty to assess against an employer who has violated 
a provision of Article 19 of the Labor Law, respondent shall give: 

"due consideration to the size of the employer's business, the good 
faith basis of the employer to believe that its conduct was in 
compliance with the law, the gravity of the violation, the history of 
previous violations and, in the case of wages, benefits or 
supplements violations, the failure to comply with record-keeping 
or other non-wage requirements." 

Petitioners did not introduce any evidence to challenge the civil penalty. Additionally, 
Magloire testified that petitioners had a prior history of Labor Law violations. As such, we affirm 
the civil penalty in the wage orders. 

The Penalty Order is Affinned 

Labor Law § 218 (1) provides that where a violation is for a reason other than an 
employer's failure to pay wages, the order shall direct payment to respondent of a civil penalty in 
an amount not to exceed $1,000.00 for a first violation. In this case, respondent assessed a 
$2,000.00 penalty against petitioners for failure to keep and/or furnish true and accurate payroll 
records for each employee from on or about December 4, 2010 through November 16, 2013 and 
respondent documented in its records that petitioners had a history of violations. Petitioners did 
not challenge the penalty order. We affirm the penalty order. 



PR 17-131 - 8 -

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT: 

1. The order to comply is and penalty order are affirmed; 

2. The petition for review is denied. 

Date and signed by the Members 
of the Industrial Board of Appeals 
in New York, New York, 
on May 29, 2019. 


